RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2017
Table 1 The formulations and flammability test (LOI and UL-94) data of epoxy composites
Sample E51 (wt%)
PA 650
(wt%)
AT86S
(wt%)
EDA-APP
(wt%) APP (wt%)
Cu2O
(wt%) UL-94 LOI (%)
Neat EP 55.28 44.22 0.50 NR 20.0
EP/APP25% 41.39 33.11 0.50 25.00 V-0 35.0
EP/APP21% 43.61 34.89 0.50 21.00 NR 33.0
EP/Cu2O21% 43.61 34.89 0.50 21.00 NR 22.0
EP/EDA-APP21% 43.61 34.89 0.50 21.00 V-0 33.0
EP/EDA-APP20%/Cu2O1% 43.61 34.89 0.50 20.00 1.00 V-0 33.0
EP/EDA-APP19%/Cu2O2% 43.61 34.89 0.50 19.00 2.00 V-0 33.5
EP/EDA-APP18%/Cu2O3% 43.61 34.89 0.50 18.00 3.00 V-0 33.5
EP/EDA-APP17%/Cu2O4% 43.61 34.89 0.50 17.00 4.00 V-1 32.5
EP/EDA-APP16.3%/Cu2O1.7% 45.28 36.22 0.50 16.29 1.71 V-0 31.0
EP/EDA-APP15.4%/Cu2O1.6% 45.83 36.67 0.50 15.38 1.62 V-1 30.5
Paper RSC Advances
O